sale and inventory storage agreement that was effective at the end of the second
quarter.   In  accordance  with  United  States  generally  accepted  accounting
principles the revenue from this transaction  should not have been recognized at
the time of the agreement,  but rather should have been, and will be, recognized
upon  delivery  of the  products  to the  customer,  the  customer's  designated
manufacturer,  or upon  notice  from the  customer  to destroy or dispose of the
goods.

   Following is a summary of the effects of these  changes on the Company's
consolidated  balance sheets as of June 30, 2005 and September 30, 2005, as well
as the effects of these  changes on the  Company's  consolidated  statements  of
operations and cash flows for the quarterly and year to date periods ending June
30, 2005 and September 30, 2005:

AS OF AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

Edgar Filing: TAG IT PACIFIC INC - Form 10-Q/A

7

   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Accounts Receivable .....   $ 13,352,574   $ (2,833,590)   $ 10,518,984

Inventories .....   11,948,779   1,617,138   13,565,917
Total current assets .....   33,703,385   (1,216,452)   32,486,933
Total Assets .....   50,042,958   (1,216,452)   48,826,506
Accumulated (deficit) earnings .....   (33,804,959)   (1,216,452)   (35,021,411)
Total Stockholders' Equity .....   17,541,157   (1,216,452)   16,324,705
Total Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity   50,042,958   (1,216,452)   48,826,506

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Net sales .....   18,473,236   (2,833,590)   15,639,646
Cost of goods sold .....   16,500,664   (1,617,138)   14,883,526
Gross (loss) profit .....   1,972,572   (1,216,452)   756,120
(Loss) income from operations .....   (9,691,169)   (1,216,452)   (10,907,621)
(Loss) income before income taxes .....   (9,959,190)   (1,216,452)   (11,175,642)
Net (loss) income .....   (11,260,186)   (1,216,452)   (12,476,638)
Net (loss) income to common shareholders   (11,260,186)   (1,216,452)   (12,476,638)

   8

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005

   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Net sales .....   $ 31,528,513   $ (2,833,590)   $ 28,694,923
Cost of goods sold .....   26,304,118   (1,617,138)   24,686,980
Gross (loss) profit .....   5,224,395   (1,216,452)   4,007,943
(Loss) income from operations .....   (10,908,940)   (1,216,452)   (12,125,392)
(Loss) income before income taxes .....   (11,445,616)   (1,216,452)   (12,662,068)
Net (loss) income .....   (12,908,629)   (1,216,452)   (14,125,081)
Net (loss) income to common shareholders   (12,908,629)   (1,216,452)   (14,125,081)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Net loss .....   (12,908,629)   (1,216,452)   (14,125,081)
Receivables, including related parties .   (458,222)   2,833,590   2,375,368
Inventory .....   (4,192,959)   (1,617,138)   (5,810,097)

AS OF AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Edgar Filing: TAG IT PACIFIC INC - Form 10-Q/A

8

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
Accounts Receivable .....   $  9,470,783   $ (1,266,244)   $  8,204,539
Inventories .....   8,615,953   1,222,448   9,838,401
Total current assets .....   22,691,555   (43,796)   22,647,759
Total Assets .....   36,353,680   (43,796)   36,309,884
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..   12,849,511   1,105,085   13,954,596
Total current liabilities .....   14,468,970   1,105,085   15,574,055
Total Liabilities .....   29,164,968   1,105,085   30,270,053
Accumulated (deficit) earnings .....   (44,157,404)   (1,148,881)   (45,306,285)
Total Stockholders' Equity .....   7,188,712   (1,148,881)   6,039,831
Total Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity   36,353,680   (43,796)   36,309,884

   9

AS OF AND FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Net sales .....   $  9,039,507   433,391   9,472,898
Cost of goods sold .....   11,201,308   365,820   11,567,128
Gross (loss) profit .....   (2,161,801)   67,571   (2,094,230)
(Loss) income from operations .....   (10,348,625)   67,571   (10,281,054)
(Loss) income before income taxes .....   (10,613,176)   67,571   (10,545,605)
Net (loss) income .....   (10,352,445)   67,571   (10,284,874)
Net (loss) income to common shareholders   (10,352,445)   67,571   (10,284,874)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

   As previously
   reported   Adjustments   As restated
   ------------   ------------   ------------

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Net sales .....   $ 40,568,020   (2,400,199)   38,167,821
Cost of goods sold .....   37,505,426   (1,251,318)   36,254,108
Gross (loss) profit .....   3,062,594   (1,148,881)   1,913,713
(Loss) income from operations .....   (21,256,392)   (1,148,881)   (22,405,273)
(Loss) income before income taxes .....   (22,058,792)   (1,148,881)   (23,207,673)
Net (loss) income .....   (23,261,074)   (1,148,881)   (24,409,955)
Net (loss) income to common shareholders   (23,261,074)   (1,148,881)   (24,409,955)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Net loss .....   (23,261,074)   (1,148,881)   (24,409,955)
Receivables, including related parties .   5,323,570   1,266,244   6,589,814
Inventory .....   (3,228,323)   (1,222,448)   (4,450,771)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ..   5,471,715   1,105,085   6,576,800

Edgar Filing: TAG IT PACIFIC INC - Form 10-Q/A

9

   10

3.   EARNINGS PER SHARE

   The following is a reconciliation of the numerators and denominators of
the basic and diluted earnings per share computations:

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005   (LOSS) INCOME   SHARES   PER SHARE
-------------------------------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   (As restated,   (As restated,
   see Note 2)   see Note 2)